

No. 71545-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERESA REED-JENNINGS and CLIFF JENNINGS, Wife and
Husband and their marital community,

Appellants,

v.

THE BASEBALL CLUB OF SEATTLE, L.P., a Washington
Corporation, d/b/a **THE SEATTLE MARINERS**,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 FEB 26 PM 2:53

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Thomas M. Geisness, WSBA #1878
Peter T. Geisness, WSBA #30897
Max J. Pangborn, WSBA #45555
811 First Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Phone: 206-728-8866

On behalf of Appellants
Teresa Reed-Jennings and
Cliff Jennings

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....	6
B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	8
1. <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u>	8
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
1. <u>Overview</u>	9
2. <u>The Parties</u>	10
3. <u>The Jennings' injury during batting practice</u>	10
4. <u>The Jennings' knowledge of baseball</u>	13
5. <u>Pre-game batting practice at Safeco Field</u>	14
6. <u>Batting Practice Safety at Safeco Field</u>	15
D. ARGUMENT AND BASIS FOR RELIEF.....	18
1. <u>Standard of Review – De Novo</u>	18
2. <u>The duty owed the Jennings by the Mariners must first be decided before addressing primary implied assumption of risk</u>	19
3. <u>The Mariners owed the Jennings a duty of care pursuant to Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)</u>	20
a) <u>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)</u>	20
b) <u>The Washington Supreme Court adopted § 343 as the duty of care owed by a stadium operator to its patrons</u>	21
4. <u>There is sufficient evidence for a reasonable person to conclude the Mariners' are liable for the Jennings' injury</u>	22
a) <u>The Mariners knew, or should have discovered, that batting practice posed an unreasonable risk of harm to patrons sitting along the right field foul line</u>	23
b) <u>The Mariners should have anticipated that the Jennings would not discovery or realize the danger posed by batting practice, or that they would fail to protect themselves from it</u>	25

c) The Mariners failed to exercise reasonable care to protect the Jennings against the risks posed by batting practice...	26
5. <u>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A (1965) governs the treatment of open and obvious risks</u>	27
6. <u>There is no “limited duty rule” applicable to ballpark operators in Washington</u>	29
a) <i>Kavafian</i> was impliedly overruled	30
b) The limited duty rule continues to be cited, but not applied, in cases involving baseball injuries	32
c) The limited duty rule should not be adopted	33
7. <u>The doctrine of primary implied assumption of risk does not bar the Jennings’ recovery</u>	34
a) Assumption of Risk in general	35
b) Primary implied assumption of risk in particular	36
i. Material issues of fact regarding the subjective knowledge of the Jennings	36
ii. The record only establishes that the Jennings knew a baseball could reach section 116	39
iii. Material issues of fact regarding the necessary and inherent formulation of the doctrine	40
iv. Primary implied assumption of risk cannot bar recovery in the presence of sufficient evidence supporting the Mariners’ negligence	42
8. <u>Taylor v. Baseball Club of Seattle, L.P.</u>	43
9. <u>The Jennings are not asking for a fundamental change</u>	45
E. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mt., Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	19
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	31
<i>Home v. North Kitsap School Dist.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 709, 965 P.2d 1112 (1998).....	37
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	27
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Constr. Co.</i> , 35 Wash.App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983).....	20
<i>Kavafian v. Seattle Baseball Club Ass'n</i> , 105 Wash. 215, 181 P. 679 (1919) (<i>en banc</i>).....	29-31
<i>Kavafian v. Seattle Baseball Club Ass'n</i> , 105 Wash. 215, 177 P. 776 (1919) (Department 1).....	29-31
<i>Kirk v. WSU</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	31, 35, 38, 42
<i>Leek v. Tacoma Baseball Club</i> , 38 Wn.2d 362, 229 P.2d 329 (1951)	20-22, 32
<i>Lyons v. Redding Const. Co.</i> , 83 Wash. 2d 86, 515 P.2d 821 (1973).....	35
<i>Martin v. Kidwiler</i> , 71 Wn.2d 47, 426 P.2d 489 (1967).....	37
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn. App. 878, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	19, 28

Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.,
153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....17

Rountree v. Boise Baseball, LLC,
154 Idaho 167, 296 P.3d 373 (2013).....33-34

Scott v. Pacific West Mountain,
119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)6, 16, 18, 35, 36, 40-42

Shorter v. Drury,
103 Wn.2d 645, 695 P.2d 116, (1985).....34, 35

Taylor v. Baseball Club of Seattle, L.P.
132 Wn.App. 32, 130 P.3d 835 (2006).....32, 43-45

Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society,
124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....29, 30, 32

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....17, 18

Yakima Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. Central Heating & Plumbing Co.,
81 n.2d 528, 530, 503 P.2d 108 (1972).....18

Rules

56(c) & (e).....17

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965).....6, 19-22, 29

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A (1965).....6, 27-28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 496C(1) (1965).....36

Gil Fried; Ammon, Robin Jr.,
Baseball Spectators' Assumption of Risk: Is It Fair or Foul,
13 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 39 (2002-2003)).....29

David Horton,
Rethinking Assumption of Risk and Sports Spectators,
51 UCLA L. Rev. 339 (2003-2004).....33

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 3 (2000).....33

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen,
Prosser and Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984).....35, 40
